Effect on OCI (29) (918)
Effect on equity 257 (611)
If Sterling had weakened against the Euro by 5% 5%
Effect on net results for the year (321) (340)
Effect on OCI 32 1,090
Effect on equity (289) 750

The restatement of the 2024 values relates to a revaluation of uncertain tax position liabilities and deferred tax assets and liabilities. See Note 34 for details.

Financial statements111 Allergy Therapeutics plc
Annual Report and Accounts 2025

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
for the year ended 30 June 2025

27. Financial instruments continued
Interest rate risk
The Group finances its operations through operating cash flow, equity fundraising and shareholder loan facilities.
The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net result for the year and equity to possible changes in interest rates of +1% or -1% with effect from the beginning of the year on the remaining element of
borrowings.
The sensitivities are considered to be reasonable given the current market conditions and the calculations are based on the financial instruments held at each balance sheet date which are subject to variable
interest conditions, all other variables being held constant.

2025 2024

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Movement in interest rates +1% -1% +1% -1%
Movement in net results for the year (110) 110 (15) 15
Equity — — — —

(110) 110 (15) 15

Credit risk
Credit risk refers to the risk that the counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Group. In order to minimise this risk, the Group endeavours only to deal with companies
which are demonstrably creditworthy and this, together with the aggregate financial exposure, is regularly monitored. The maximum exposure to credit risk is the carrying value of the debtor.
Credit risk on cash and cash equivalents is considered to be small as the counterparties are all substantial banks with high credit ratings. The maximum exposure is the amount of the deposit. Credit risk on assets

[…]

have been recognised. A number of smaller corrections to deferred tax assets and liabilities were made at the same time.
The impact of the restatement on the Consolidated Income Statement and Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the year ended 30 June 2024 and the Consolidated Statement of Financial
Position as at 30 June 2024 and 30 June 2023 is shown below.

Current tax receivables and payables
As required by IFRS/IAS1, current tax receivables are now disclosed separately on the face of the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position. Previously they were included within Trade and other receivables.
As required by IFRS/IAS1, current tax payables are now disclosed separately of the face of the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position. Previously they were included within Trade and other payables.
The impact of the restatement on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2024 and 30 June 2023 is shown below.
Impact of restatements on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2023:

Previously
reported

£’000

Deferred tax
assets and

liabilities
£’000

Current tax
payables and

receivables
£’000

Total
adjustments

£’000

Restated
amount

£’000

Deferred tax asset — 1,658 — 1,658 1,658
Trade and other receivables 7,088 — (1,256) (1,256) 5,832
Current tax receivables — — 1,256 1,256 1,256
Trade and other payables (16,683) — 3,124 3,124 (13,359)
Current tax payables — — (3,124) (3,124) (3,124)
Deferred tax liability (454) 385 — 385 (69)
Retained earnings (161,870) 2,043 — 2,043 (159,827)

Financial statements122 Allergy Therapeutics plc
Annual Report and Accounts 2025

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
for the year ended 30 June 2025

34. Prior period adjustments continued
Current tax receivables and payables continued
Impact of restatements on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2024:

Previously
reported

£’000

Adjustments
from 2023

£’000

Uncertain
tax positions

£’000

Deferred tax
assets and

liabilities
£’000

Current tax
payables and

receivables
£’000

Total
adjustments

£’000

Restated
amount

£’000

Deferred tax asset — 1,658 — (80) — 1,578 1,578
Trade and other receivables 7,823 — — — (1,886) (1,886) 5,937
Current tax receivables — — — — 1,886 1,886 1,886
Trade and other payables (15,940) — 1,744 — 1,433 3,177 (12,763)
Current tax payables — — — — (1,433) (1,433) (1,433)
Deferred tax liability (382) 385 — (60) — 325 (57)
Foreign exchange reserve (816) — — (3) — (3) (819)
Retained earnings (198,927) 2,043 1,744 (137) — 3,650 (195,277)

Impact of restatements on the Consolidated Income Statement for the year ended 30 June 2024:

Previously
reported

£’000

Uncertain
tax positions

£’000

Deferred tax
assets and

liabilities
£’000

Total
adjustments

£’000

Restated
amount

£’000

Income tax (1,050) 1,744 (149) 1,595 545
Loss per share
Basic (pence per share) (1.07) 0.04 — 0.04 (1.03)
Diluted (pence per share) (1.07) 0.04 — 0.04 (1.03)

Impact of restatements on the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the year ended 30 June 2024:

Previously
reported

£’000

Uncertain
tax positions

£’000

Deferred tax
assets and

liabilities
£’000

Total
adjustments

£’000

Restated
amount

£’000

Other comprehensive income
Deferred tax movement – retirement benefit obligations — — 163 163 163
Deferred tax movement – retirement benefit assets — — (157) (157) (157)
Deferred tax movement – land and buildings (30) — 6 6 (24)

Financial statements123 Allergy Therapeutics plc
Annual Report and Accounts 2025

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
for the year ended 30 June 2025

35. Events after the balance sheet date
Proceeds from Exercise of Warrants and Repayment of the Entire Balance
under the Shareholder Facility
Between the balance sheet date and 20 October 2025, the Group drew down £12.5m under the
Amended Shareholder Facility and issued further warrants in accordance with the entitlement to
25 warrants for each £1 drawn, at a price of 4 pence per share. Along with previous drawdowns the